Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD  Document 611

- Elizabeth M. Streit, Lead Tnal Attorney
Jennifer 5. Diamond, Trial Attorney
Rosemary Hollinger, Regional Counsel
Commeodity Futures ‘Trading Commission
525 West Monroe Street, Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60661

312-596-0537

ES-2235

TD-5642

RH-6870

Paul Blaine

- Assistant United States Attorney

for the District of New Jerscy

Camden Federal Buillding & 1.8, Courthouse
401 Market Street, 4™ Floor

Camden, New Jersecy 08101

856-757-5412

PR-5422

Filed 06/04/2008 Page 1 of 4

In The United States District Court
For The District Of New Jersey
Camden Vicinage

Commodity Futuares Trading Commission,
- MaintiT,

V.

Equity Financtal Group 1.1.C, Tech Traders, Inc.,
Tech Traders, Lid., Magnum Investments, Ltd.,
Magnum Capital Investments, Lid.,
Vincent J. Firth,
Robert W. Shimer, Coyt E. Murray, and
I. Vemon Abemethy,

Delendants.

Hon. Robert B, Kugler
Dstrict Court Judge

Hon. Ann Muane Donio
Magistrate

Civil Action No: 04-1512 (RBK)

AR Amended Judgment

",

On February 12, 2008, the Plaintiff Commeodity I'utures Trading Commission (“the

CFTC™) moved to amend the judgment entered I'ebruary 4, 2008 (Docket Doc. 5943 to, among

other things, melude an award of restitution on behalf of Shasta’s investors whose claims have

been approved by this Court whe are still owed a net principal balance from their investment in

Courtéss;
Copy




Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD  Document 611  Filed 06/04/2008 Page 2 of 4

Shasta Capital Associates. The Court having reviewed the Commission’s motion, supplements,, aws Fame
e ing o @8«
and amends the judgment entered on February 4, 2008 as follows; Gppesihnm ‘
IT IS ORDERED that Defendants Equity [Financial Group LLC, Robert Shimer and
Vincent Firth shall be aﬁd hereby are permanently enjoined from:
1. Engaging in conduct in violation of sections 4b(a)(2), 4k, 4m(1) and 4o(1) of the
Commodity Exchange Act;
2. Directly or indircetly soliciting or accepting any funds from any person in connection
with the purchase or sales of any commodity futures or options contract;
3. Engaging in, controlling, or dirécling the trading of any commodity futures or options
accounts, on their own behalf or for or on the behalf of any other person or entity, whether by
power of attorncy or othérwis;c;
4. Introducing customers o any other person engaged in the business of commodily
futures and options trading;
5. Issuing statcments or reports o others concerning commeodity futures or options
trading; and
6. Otherwise engaging in any business activities related to comimodity futures or oplions
trading;
| IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant Shimer shall also be permanently enjoined
from cngaging 1n conduct in violation éf Commission Regulation 4.30.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Judgment in restitution is entered in favor of the
Shasta investors listed on Attachment A hereto, inthe amomﬂs shown therein, together with
prejudgment interest in the armnounts shown in Attachment A hereto, for a total restitution award

of $4,132,635.81 plus total interest of $1,193,124 .35, for a total award of $5,325,760.16 1o the




Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD  Document 611  Filed 06/04/2008 Page 3 of 4

Shasta investors so listed and against Def'eﬁd:mts Equity Financial Group, Robert Shimer and
Vineent Lirth, jointly aﬂd scverally with each other and, jointly and severally up lo
$5,325,760.16 with Delendants Coyt E. Murray, Tech ‘Traders, Inc., Tech T'raders, Ltd.,
Magnum Capital Investments, Ltd. and Magnum Investments, Lid. and up to $5,000,000 as o
Defendant J. Vernon Abernethy;

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that Judgment in disgorgement is entered in favor of
Plaintiff CFY'C and certain investor claimants hsted in Attachment B hereto and against
Delendants as [ollows:

1. Defendant Equity Financial Group, the amount of $612,500, together with
prejudgment interest of $176,833.55, for a total disgorgement amount to Plaintift CFTC and
against Equity of $789,333.55;

2, Delendant Robert Shimer, the amount of $1,452,117.00, plus interest of $419,237.57,
for a total disgorgement amount as to Shimer of $1,871,354.57. O this disgorgement amount,
$496.107.48 in principal and $143,230.12; of prejudgment interest is owed to the investors listed
in Attachment B hereto and $956,009.52 in pnncipal and $276,007.44 1n prejudgment interest is
owed to PlantlT CFTC;

3. Defendant Vincent Firth, the amount of $450,313, plus interest of $130,008.90, for a
total disgorgeméﬁt amount to Plaintiff CFTC and against Firth of $580,321.90;

I'T' 18 FURTHLER ORDERED that Judgment for ¢ivil penalties is entered in favor of
Plainuff CFTC and against Defendants as follows:

1. Defendant Equity Fimmci;xl Group, the amount of $1,725,040.00, plus interest of

$498,032 .59, for a total civil penalty amount as to Equaty of $2,223,072.59,



Case 1:04-cv-01512-RBK-AMD  Document 611  Filed 06/04/2008 Page 4 of 4

2. Defendant Robert Shimer, the amount of $2,904,234.00, plus interest of $838,475.11,
for a total civil penally amount as (0 Shimer of $3,742,709.11; and

3. Defendant Vincent Firth, the amount of $900,626.00, plus interest of $260,017.77, for
a total ¢ivil penalty amount as to Firth of $1,160,643.77,

IT 1S FURTIHER ORDERED that Plaintiff CI'TC shall recover, upon proper application

to this Court, costs and fees.

DATED: _ ¢ [Ylok N 2mr QXY

‘ ROBERT B. KUGLER
United States District Judge




